T Presidens”
Fodaisd e of Mironss PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO.S2LS.

FSM CONGRESS

June 24, 2008

The Honorable Isaac V. Figir
Speaker

15" FSM Congress

Palikir, Pohnpei, FM 96941

Re: Congressional Act No. 15-49

Dear Speaker Figir:

I have designated the following Congressional Act as Public Law No. 15-42.

Congressional Act No. 15-49, “AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 14-84, AS

AMENDED, BY AMENDING SECTION 1 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF CERTAIN

FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN FOR PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL

PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF KOSRAE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.”

Sincerely,
anny Mori
President

XC: Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court
Secretary, Department of Justice
Legislative Counsel, CFSM
Library, CFSM
Director, SBOC
PIO, FSM
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Office of the Chief Clerk

June ﬁ? , 2008

His Excellency Manny Mori
President

Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear Mr. President:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No.
15-49, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 14-84, AS
AMENDED, BY AMENDING SECTION 1 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE
OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN FOR PUBLIC
PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF KOSRAE, AND
FOR OTHER PURPOSES.", which was passed by the Fifteenth
Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Fourth
Regular Session, 2008, by a two-thirds vote of all the
State delegations as required and as duly:certified.

Sincerely yours,

Liwiana K. Ramon
Chief Clerk, Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia
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Office of the Speaker

ACT NO. 15-49

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-129)

We hereby certify that on May 30 the foregoing act passed
Second and Final Reading of the Fifteenth Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia, Fourth Regular Session,
2008, by a two-thirds vote of‘all thg State delegations as
required under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution

of the Federated States of Micronesia.
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T Isaac V. Figir
N Speaker
! Congress of the
\1 Federated States of Micronesia
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iana K. Ramon

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia
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ACT NO. 15-49
(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-129

: ‘
PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO, /S=.2/ ¢

EQCRA AR

Vil Wi s

FIFTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
FOURTH REGULAR SESSION
MAY 12 - 31, 2008

)
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PUBLICIAWND 15~ 42 °

An Act

TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 14-84, AS AMENDED, BY AMENDING
SECTION 1 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY
APPROPRIATED THEREIN FOR PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN
THE STATE OF KOSRAE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY: SENATOR CLAUDE H. PHILLIP
DATE: MAY 26, 2008 !

REFERRED TO: WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE
S.C.R. NO. 15-120 — MAY 29, 2008

FIRST READING: MAY 29, 2008

SECOND READING: MAY 30, 2008
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Liwiana K. Ramon
Chief Clerk, FSM Congress




FIFTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

FOURTH REGULAR SESSION, 2008 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-129

—

i PUBLICTAWNg 15 - 47
AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 14-84, as amended, by amending section
1 thereof, to change the use of certain funds previously appropriated
therein for public projects and social programs in the State of Kosrae,
and for other purposes.

1 Section 1. Section 1 of Public Law No. 14-84, as amended by
2 Public Laws Nos. 14-96, 14-103, 14-108 and 15-13, is hereby

3 further amended to read as follows:

4 "Section 1. The sum of $450,552 or so much thereof as

5 may be necessary that lapsed as of June 30, 2006 as

6 required by Public Law No. 14-35 from Public Laws Nos.

7 7-107, 8-115, 8-19, 9-052, 9-095, 10-120, 10-143, 11-36
8 and 11-59 for the State of Kosrae, is hereby

9 reappropriated from the General Fund of the Federated

10 States of Micronesia for the purpose of funding

11 infrastructure projects; economic development projects
12 and social proérams in the State of Kosrae is

13 apportioned as follows:

14 (1) Kosrae development projects and social programs.
15 " . (a) Construction of Lelu Marine

16 Patk Pavillion ¢ ceesas e as ol s 56 o o8 6s o0 s s S 25,000
17 (b) Tafunsak Marine ParK........o... 20,000
18 {ec) Malem Marine Park. .. e se s we o we ‘ 10,000

19 . (d) Tafunsak and Walung Water

CBL 15-129



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO.

15-129
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10
11
13
13
14
1b
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

System IMPrOVEeMENt «..uoeeeeeseneonsnsaonnns $
(e) SDA School Building Renovation
Matching Fundsissssssvsmslssmsnunimimamasnsis
- (f) Contractual Services for Rural
Development ProgramM....sceeeeesassssscsssss
(g) LUWA-Scholarship Fund...........
(h) Finkol Ball Field Improvement..;
(1) Yata (Tafunsak) ﬁasketball Court
(j) Criminal Justice Major scholarship
(k) Walung YouthiCenter Renovation. .
(1) Kosrae Delegation Office Furnitures
(m) Lukaf Road Improvement..........
(n) Yelum Road Filling and Compaction
(o) Mosral Road Filling and
Drainége SYSELIMvie vie vie win suw sw wis win sie sow win o w0 o
(p) Fintakol to Malem Inner Road Filling,
Drainage and CompactiONscsscsssivsssnoviosas
(q) Tafeyat Farm Road Improvement..f
(r) Mutunnennea to Iﬁkoeya Inner Road
Filling and Drainage SySteM.....veeeeeeeene
(s) Utwa Biosphefe Reserved Area Project
(t) Tafunsak watercourse improvement
project at Yekahsik, Wiyac and Sronsrono...
(u) Vehiéles for Kosrae Public Safety

[ NG MREEE ) « vouw oo s mumsms mehe s w e w8 ooy g 0w 05 50 &

13,000

10,000

26,000
2,000
15,000
10,500
8,500
10,000
2,624
7,000
15,000

20,000

25,000

15,000

35,000
20,000

55,000

28,000,



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO.

15-129
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1

(v) Malem Exchange Center.......... $
(w) Equipments and Supplies for
YELA Association ...... R R
(x) Micronesian Plant Propogation &
Research Center Renovation (MPPRC) ........
(y) Office Lease for Rural
Development vttt ereroeeesecssesacnssnsnnnsns
(z) Kosrae girls scout......ieeueeenn

(aa) Kosrae Women Association...

(ab) Contractual Services for Kosrae

Mangrove crab ProjeCt .c.cieeeeececcecncnnnns

(ac) Kosrae Delegation operation

7,000

15,000

7,000

8,000

15,000
9,928

(ad) Malem Water System rehabilitation 6,000"
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CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-129
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Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the
President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its

becoming law without such approval.

anny Mori
President
ederated States of Micronesi
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