

The President Palikir, Pohnpei Federated States of Micronesia RESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 15-218 FSM CONGRESS

June 24, 2008

The Honorable Isaac V. Figir Speaker 15th FSM Congress Palikir, Pohnpei, FM 96941

Re: Congressional Act No. 15-49

Dear Speaker Figir:

I have designated the following Congressional Act as Public Law No. 15-42.

Congressional Act No. 15-49, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 14-84, AS AMENDED, BY AMENDING SECTION 1 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN FOR PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF KOSRAE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

Sincerely,

Manny Mori President

Enclosures:

XC: Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court Secretary, Department of Justice Legislative Counsel, CFSM Library, CFSM Director, SBOC PIO, FSM





CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3
Palikir, Sokehs

Pohnpei State, FM 96941

Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338RESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 15-218

Office of the

Fax: (691) 320-5122 FSM CONGRESS

Office of the Chief Clerk

His Excellency Manny Mori President Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear Mr. President:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No. 15-49, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 14-84, AS AMENDED, BY AMENDING SECTION 1 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN FOR PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF KOSRAE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.", which was passed by the Fifteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Fourth Regular Session, 2008, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Liwiana K. Ramon

Chief Clerk, Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures





CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs

Pohnpei State, FM 96941

Tel. (691) 320-2324/2325/2326/2327/2337/2338/2707 691) 320-2324/2320/2320 2021 320-5122 CM CONG

ACT NO. 15-49

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-129)

We hereby certify that on May 30 the foregoing act passed Second and Final Reading of the Fifteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Fourth Regular Session, 2008, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia.



Isaac V. Figir

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

ana K. Ramon

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia



PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 15-218 FSM CONGRESS

FIFTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA FOURTH REGULAR SESSION MAY 12 - 31, 2008

PUBLIC LAW No. 15 - 42 1

An Act

TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 14-84, AS AMENDED, BY AMENDING SECTION 1 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN FOR PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF KOSRAE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY: SENATOR CLAUDE H. PHILLIP

DATE: MAY 26, 2008

REFERRED TO: WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE

S.C.R. NO. 15-120 - MAY 29, 2008

FIRST READING: MAY 29, 2008. SECOND READING: MAY 30, 2008



Caran

Liwiana K. Ramon Chief Clerk, FSM Congress

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-129

PUBLIC LAW No. 15 - 42

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 14-84, as amended, by amending section 1 thereof, to change the use of certain funds previously appropriated therein for public projects and social programs in the State of Kosrae, and for other purposes.

and	for other purposes.
1	Section 1. Section 1 of Public Law No. 14-84, as amended by
2	Public Laws Nos. 14-96, 14-103, 14-108 and 15-13, is hereby
3	further amended to read as follows:
4	"Section 1. The sum of \$450,552 or so much thereof as
5	may be necessary that lapsed as of June 30, 2006 as
6	required by Public Law No. 14-35 from Public Laws Nos.
7	7-107, 8-115, 8-19, 9-052, 9-095, 10-120, 10-143, 11-36
8	and 11-59 for the State of Kosrae, is hereby
9	reappropriated from the General Fund of the Federated
10	States of Micronesia for the purpose of funding
11	infrastructure projects, economic development projects
12	and social programs in the State of Kosrae is
13	apportioned as follows:
14	(1) Kosrae development projects and social programs.
15	(a) Construction of Lelu Marine
16	Park Pavillion\$ 25,000
17	(b) Tafunsak Marine Park 20,000
18	(c) Malem Marine Park 10,000
19	(d) Tafunsak and Walung Water

	PUBLIC LAW No. 15-	42 1
1	System Improvement\$	13,000
2	(e) SDA School Building Renovation	
3	Matching Fund	10,000
4	(f) Contractual Services for Rural	
5	Development Program	26,000
6	(g) LUWA-Scholarship Fund	2,000
7	(h) Finkol Ball Field Improvement	15,000
8	(i) Yata (Tafunsak) Basketball Court	10,500
9	(j) Criminal Justice Major scholarship	8,500
10	(k) Walung Youth Center Renovation	10,000
11	(1) Kosrae Delegation Office Furnitures	2,624
12	(m) Lukaf Road Improvement	7,000
13	(n) Yelum Road Filling and Compaction	15,000
14	(o) Mosral Road Filling and	
15	Drainage System	20,000
16	(p) Fintakol to Malem Inner Road Filling,	
17	Drainage and Compaction	25,000
18	(q) Tafeyat Farm Road Improvement	15,000
19	(r) Mutunnennea to Inkoeya Inner Road	2 20 0 0 0
20	Filling and Drainage System	35,000
21	(s) Utwa Biosphere Reserved Area Project	20,000
22	(t) Tafunsak watercourse improvement	0 3 0 0 00 00
23	project at Yekahsik, Wiyac and Sronsrono	55,000
24	(u) Vehicles for Kosrae Public Safety	,
25	(two units)	28,000.

	PUBLIC LAW No. 15 - 4	2
1	(v) Malem Exchange Center\$ 10	,000
2	(w) Equipments and Supplies for	
3	YELA Association	7,000
4	(x) Micronesian Plant Propogation &	
5	Research Center Renovation (MPPRC) 15	,000
6	(y) Office Lease for Rural	
7	Development	-0-
8	(z) Kosrae girls scout	7,000'
9	(aa) Kosrae Women Association	3,000
10	(ab) Contractual Services for Kosrae	
11	Mangrove crab Project	,000
12	(ac) Kosrae Delegation operation	,928
13	(ad) Malem Water System rehabilitation 6	,000"
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20	,	
21		
22		
23	•	
24	- *	
25		

PUBLIC LAW No. 15 - 42

Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its becoming law without such approval. Company 10 Manny Mori President Prederated States of Micronesi Manny Mori President Prederated States of Micronesi 10 11 12 13 Manny Mori President Prederated States of Micronesi 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24										*					
3 becoming law without such approval. 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 Manny Mori President Federated States of Micronesi 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	1	Section	2.	This	act	shall	beco	ome	law	upon	app	prova	l by	the	9
4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 President Pederated States of Micronesi 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	2	President of	the	Feder	rated	State	es o	E Mi	icro	nesia	or	upon	its		
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14	3	becoming law	wit	nout s	such	approv	al.								
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 President Federated States of Micronesi 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	4														
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Manny Mori President Federated States of Micronesi 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	5														
9 10 11 12 13 14	6					,									
9 10 11 12 13 Manny Mori President Federated States of Micronesi 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	7														
10 11 12 13 14	8									•		Q	20	, 2	2008
11 12 13 Manny Mori President Federated States of Micronesi 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	9						20								
12 13 Manny Mori President Federated States of Micronesi 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	10		•		·*										
Manny Mori President Federated States of Micronesi 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	11														
Manny Mori President Federated States of Micronesi 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	12														
President Federated States of Micronesi 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	13						_	>	~						
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	14														-,
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	15						Fe	der	ated	l Stat	ces	of Mi	cron	esi	a
17 18 19 20 21 22 23															
18 19 20 21 22 23						,						•			
19 20 21 22 23								•							
20212223	18														
212223	19														
22 23	20						>**S								
23	21		٠		•										
·	22	×			9.										
24	23														
	24	*													

4 of 4

25